
wines by the bottle

I n t r o ...............................................................................8

Fe a t u r e d .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9

S p a r k l i n g ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10

W h i t e . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .11-15

Orange & Rosé.............................................................................16

Red................................................................................17-20

White Organized by Country.............................................22-25

Red Organized by Country.................................................26-29

7



So often I hear guests say, “I don’t know anything about wine” or “I don’t know what I like.” I 
used to be that person! During dinners out with friends, I would pass the wine list like a hot 
potato. I did NOT want to be caught with it and feel that pressure to select something I felt I 
knew nothing about.  

With time, curiosity got the better of me and I set out to learn and formally study in my own 
time. While my knowledge of wine may have increased (though truly it’s a lifetime of study), 
my understanding of how intimidating and confusing it can be has never left me. And so at 
Ardesia, I am on a mission to bring wine to you in a way that ignites excitement and interest.

To that end, we have re-created our wine list and organized it by style, mood & occasion. 
Whether you are a wine novice or a trained sommelier, we want you to to relax and have fun 
with our list. Maybe explore something new. Maybe fall back to a familiar favorite. (That said, 
if you prefer to search the list regionally, you can find that version at the back.)

As the respected wine writer Jon Bonné once said, “ordering wine should be a conversation, 
not a test.”
 				  

				   					     MANDY OSER 
				           	  Owner & Wine Director
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As someone who is typically not a big Chardonnay drinker, this bottle is a delightful surprise, with a 
delicious toastiness and a hint of vanilla coupled with more subtle tropical fruit notes. It’s a wonder-
ful, round, winter white. - Lexis

The Crozes-Hermitage is my favorite red on the bottle list. With its dry finish and somewhat tannic 
and full-bodied taste, this Syrah from the Rhône has notes of blackberry and blueberry that pair 
perfectly with our lamb skewers and yogurt-mint sauce.  - Julian

Falanghina has everything I could want in a white wine as we head into the colder months. With notes 
of white flower, almond, peach, and a slight mineral quality, each sip has so much flavor to explore. 
I consider it the perfect winter white for those of us who are daydreaming about a summer on the 
Amalfi Coast as we brave the chilly winter in NYC. - Makenna

Not sure what to drink? Defer to those who know this list the best! These are the bottles that the staff have fallen for hard. 
This section will change frequently, so be sure to check back often!

Drinking with friends? Make a statement and go big! Equivalent to two standard size bottles, magnums are perfect for groups 
and celebrations. | 1.5L

featured

— STAFF FAVES —

— GET THE PARTY STARTED! —

Chardonnay Rhys, Santa Cruz Mountains, California 2019

2020

2020

$95

$75

$82

Crozes-Hermitage Equis, ‘Domaine des Lises,’ Northern Rhône, France

Falanghina San Francesco, ‘Per Eva,’ Costa d’Amalfi, Italy

Champagne Extra Brut André Heucq, ‘Héritage Assemblage,’ France
Nebbiolo Ar.Pe.Pe., Rosso di Valtellina, Italy
Crozes-Hermitage Equis, ‘Equinoxe,’ France

NV
2016
2020

$215
$150
$110
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sparkling

Champagne is not just for celebrations! Primarily from one or all of the following three grapes: Chardonnay, Pinot Noir, 
Pinot Meunier.  Styles vary greatly from bottle to bottle, but what they all have in common is complexity and the feeling 
that the night could go on forever when you are drinking it.

Mouzon Leroux ‘L’Atavique,’ Grand Cru NV
Robert Moncuit ‘Les Grands Blancs,’ Grand Cru, Le Mesnil-sur-Oger
Billecart-Salmon Extra Brut
Adrien Renoir ‘Les Vignes Goisses,’ Grand Cru, Blanc de Noirs, Verzy
A. Margaine Brut Rosé, Villers-Marmery
Pertois-Moriset ‘Rosé Blanc,’ Grand Cru, Le Mesnil-sur-Oger
Pertois-Moriset ‘L’Assemblage,’ Brut | 1.5L

NV
NV

2013
2018
NV
NV
NV

$135
$110
$195
$240
$130
$150
$195

— NOT CHAMPAGNE —
Sparkling wine made outside the borders of Champagne, France legally cannot carry that name, but it does not mean 
these wines are less than. There are sparkling wines to be found in every corner of the globe and we absolutely love to 
explore and discover new expressions.

Prosecco Superiore Extra Brut, Silvano Follador, Valdobbiadene, Italy
Cavendish Brut Ridgeview Wine Estate, ‘Cavendish,’ Sussex, England 
Blanc de Noir Familía Geisse, ‘Cave Geisse,’ Pinto Bandeira, Brazil
Cava Rosado Raventós i Blanc, ‘de Nit,’ Conca del Riu Anoia, Spain 
Sparkling Rosé Une Femme, ‘The Callie,’ California
Asprinio Pét-Nat Vitematta, Terre del Volturno, Italy
Branco Pét-Nat Folias de Baco, ‘Uivo PT Nat,’ Douro, Portugal
Lacrima Pét-Nat Rosé Tavignano, ‘La Birba,’ Marche, Italy

2022
NV

2019
2021
NV

2021
2021
2020

$70
$75
$70
$65
$70
$50
$55
$50

— RED SPARKLING —
Lambrusco La Battagliola, Lambrusco Grasparossa di Castelvetro, Italy 2022 $55

— 1/2 BOTTLES —
NV
NV

$75
$68

— CHAMPAGNE —

Pertois-Moriset ‘Les Quatre Terroirs,’ Blanc de Blancs, Le Mesnil-sur-Oger
R.H. Coutier ‘Tradition Brut,’ Grand Cru, Ambonnay, France	
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white

— ZESTY & ZIPPY —
Tart, crisp wines with distinct notes of citrus like lemon and lime. Their lively acidity will wake up your palate, making them 
the perfect choice as an apertif wine while also being incredibly food friendly.

Riesling Blend Ben Haines, Victoria, Australia
Grüner Veltliner Blend Hermann J. Wiemer, ‘Field White,’ Seneca Lake, New York
Grüner Veltliner Sohm & Kracher, ‘Lion,’ Niederösterreich, Austria
Grüner Veltliner Huber, ‘Terrassen,’ Austria
Passerina Fabulas, ‘Felices,’ Terre di Chieti, Italy

2021
NV

2020
2022
2022

$63
$50
$65
$60
$55

 — EASY BREEZY —
Looking for a crowd pleaser? These wines are light, fresh, and will make you want to take another sip to quickly quench your 
thirst. In the warmer seasons, think of these as the ultimate “patio pounders.”

Picpoul de Pinet Gaujal de Saint Bon, ‘Cuvée Dames,’ Languedoc, France
Pinto Grigio Scarpetta, Friuli-Venezia Giulia, Italy
Pinot Gris Loveblock, Marlborough, New Zealand

2022
2022
2020

$52
$55
$65

— MINERAL —
You know that distinct aroma of wet pavement after a spring rainfall? That’s what we mean when we say mineral. Think along 
the lines of chalk, river rock, and flint. These wines are clean, not overly fruity, and incredibly satisfying.

Sancerre Sylvain Bailly, ‘Terroirs,’ Loire Valley, France
Sauvignon Blanc Macari, ‘Lifeforce,’ North Fork, New York
Muscadet Domaine de l’Ecu, ‘Orthogneiss,’ France 
Assyrtiko Santo Wines, Santorini, Greece
Chenin Blanc David & Nadia, Swartland, South Africa
Erbaluce Cieck, ‘T,’ Erbaluce di Caluso, Italy
Erbaluce Cieck, Erbaluce di Caluso, Italy

2022
2021
2019
2022
2021
2018
2022

$68
$62
$52
$60
$72
$70
$65
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white

SAUV BLANC
ALTERNATIVES 

Sauvignon Blanc is a go-to order for many people, and with its zesty, fruity profile and clean finish, it’s easy to see 
why it’s so beloved. That said - if you’re looking to branch out, try one of these wines that share similarities to the 
superstar varietal but may be new to you!

Verdejo, Pago del Cielo, ‘Celeste’, Rueda, Spain 2021 $50
Slightly textured with notes of lemon zest, white flowers and fennel. For all of the Sancerre 
drinkers.

Vermentino Barboursville Vineyards, Virginia 2019 $58
Tart and citrusy, with notes of sweet almond and crunchy peaches. 

Semillon Tyrell’s, Hunter Valley, Australia 2022 $60
For those who prefer a riper style from the new world, with aromas of lime, yellow pear, and 
melon rind.

— AROMA THERAPY —
Some wines have pronounced aromas of flowers such as honeysuckle or fruits like lychee. We love that these wines are 
distinctive and evocative, with intense aromas bursting out of the glass. Pro tip: drink them with hard to match dishes such 
as salads or foods with a slight kick!

Gewürztraminer Domaine Mittnacht, Alsace, France
Gewürztraminer Erste + Neue, Alto Adige, Italy
Arneis Blend Idlewild, ‘Flora & Fauna,’ North Coast, California
Sauvignon Blanc Ciringa, ‘Fosilni Breg,’ Podravje, Slovenia
Dry Riesling Kelby James Russell, Finger Lakes, New York
Dry Riesling Galen Glen, ‘Fossil Vineyard,’ Lehigh Valley, Pennsylvania
Malagouzia Domaine Papagiannakos, ‘Kalogeri,’ Attiki, Greece
Pinot Blanc Blend Meyer-Fonné, ‘Edelzwicker,’ Alsace, France (1L)
Viognier Graeme et Julie Botte, ‘First Flight,’ Northern Rhône, France

2022
2021
2021
2020
2016
2020
2022
2020
2021

$65
$60
$64
$56
$50
$56
$55
$70
$85
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Semillón Escandalo, Colchagua Valley, Chile 2022 $56
A more herbal style with notes of bay laurel. This wine is unfiltered - perfect for the natural 
wine lover.



white

— COASTAL WHITES —
Terroir class is now in session! Wines from seaside regions often reflect the maritime air and bright sunshine that vacationers 
love. Salty, citrusy aromas pervade as a result of cooling breezes, while riper yellow fruits from warming rays play a supporting 
role. These wines will instantly transport you to your favorite beach resort.

Assyrtiko Santo Wines, Santorini, Greece
Xynisteri Makarounas, ‘Aerides,’ Paphos, Cyprus

2022
2022

$60
$55

Looking for something less fruity and with a bit more heft? These selections have qualities that highlight their herbal, spiced, 
and salty notes, and are perfect for drinking in cooler weather as they match well with the flavors of the season.

— SAVORY —

Furmint Somlói Vándor, Somló, Hungary
Arinto Ilha do Pico, ‘Terras de Lava,’ Açores, Portugal
Jura Blanc Domaine Rolet, ‘Blanc Tradition,’ Arbois, France
Falanghina San Francesco, ‘Per Eva,’ Costa d’Amalfi, Italy
Macabeo Blend Bodega Bernabeleva, ‘Camino de Navaherreros,’ Madrid, Spain

2021
2020
2015
2020
2021

$50
$60
$65
$82
$65

— ROUND —
Cozy up with these full-bodied whites. These wines are robust and have a round mouthfeel, making them the perfect option 
for those who want to settle in and chat over a glass of white late into the night.

Aligoté Domaine Pierre-Yves Colin-Morey, Burgundy, France
Côtes du Rhône Blanc Domaine de Saint Cosme, ‘Les Deux Albion,’ Principauté d’Orange 
France
Rioja Blanco Marqués de Tomares, Rioja Alta, Spain
Roussanne Blend Clusel-Roch, ‘Sur le Mont,’ Northern Rhône, France

2021
2020

2018
2021

$105
$62

$65
$70
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white

CASE STUDY: 
CHARDONNAY

2022
2021
2020
2021
2020
2020
2019
2019
2021
2022

$85
$150
$80
$90
$90
$70
$95
$75
$65
$60

Are you an A.B.C (anything but Chardonnay) drinker? Challenge your opinions and give Chardonnay another 
chance - you might just walk away with a different impression by the end of the bottle! 

As one of the most versatile and widely planted varietals in the world, Chardonnay can range from lean and 
bright to rich and creamy and everything in between, all depending on where it is grown and the decisions of 
the winemaker. 

Chardonnay hails from the cool climate region of Burgundy in France, and produces some of the most sought 
after wines in the world. The white wines of Burgundy show the full range of Chardonnay, from younger, leaner 
versions to opulent, age-worthy oaked styles. Across the Atlantic, California Chardonnay often gets a bad rap 
for being overly oaked and buttery, but with a new wave movement shaking things up over the last decade, it 
is impossible to paint Chardonnay with one buttery brush. Now you will find leaner expressions with less oak 
treatment and malolactic fermentation (which gives wines that distinctive buttery taste and texture) allowing 
the wines to lead with their natural ripe, tropical fruit flavors.

Chablis 1er Cru Domaine Chantemerle, Fourchaume, France
Meursault Pierre Girardin, ‘Les Belles Filles,’ Côte d’Or, France
Mâcon Domaine Olivier Merlin, ‘La Roche-Vineuse,’ Burgundy, France
Chardonnay Terlano, ‘Kreuth,’ Alto Adige, Italy
Chardonnay Terlano, ‘Kreuth,’ Alto Adige, Italy
Chardonnay Trail Marker, Santa Cruz Mountains, California
Chardonnay Rhys, Santa Cruz Mountains, California
Chardonnay Gary Farrell, Russian River, California
Chardonnay Maison Noir Wines, ‘Knock on Wood’, Willamette Valley, Oregon
Chardonnay Aslina, Western Cape, South Africa
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— OFF-DRY TO SWEET —
The key to any great wine is balance. For a sweet wine to not taste cloying and syrupy it needs to have a sufficient acidity to 
balance out the residual sugar. When we are looking for sweet wines for the list, this sense of balance is what we are seeking.  
These are some examples of wines that we find to be gracefully sweet. Give them a try alongside a cheese slate for a match 
made in heaven.

Riesling Kabinett Selbach-Oster, ‘Sonennuhr Zeltinger,’ Mosel, Germany
Scheurebe Kabinett Geil, Rheinhessen, Germany
Chenin Blanc Moulin Touchais, Côteaux du Layon, France

(You read that right, 1994)!

2021
2021
1994

$70
$56
$80

white
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— SAKE —
Sake is a traditional Japanese rice wine made by fermenting specific strains of rice with kōji, yeast, and water. Part of the 
grading system for sake is based on “polish ratio,” or how much of the rice grain is removed before fermentation. Sake can 
encompass a range of styles, from delicate and floral, to earthy and lactic, to sweet and fruity. Such diverse options make for 
plentiful exciting food pairings!

Kamoshibito Kuheiji ‘Eau de Désir,’ Junmai Daiginjo, Aichi, Japan | 720mL 2022 $80
Sake does not normally have a vintage, but this producer works with single-vintage rice that they grow themselves!



orange & rosé

— ROSÉ —
We seek out rosés that are dry and delicious, whether they are uncomplicated poolside sippers or those with deep color and 
more complex, robust flavors. Try a familiar favorite like those from France, or branch out to a lesser known region like Hungary.

Sancerre Rosé Isabelle Garrault, ‘Les Grands Monts,’ Loire, France
Côtes de Provence Peyrassol, ‘Réserve des Templiers,’ France
Kékfrankos Szent Donat, Lake Balaton, Hungary
Cabernet Franc Kelby James Russell, Finger Lakes, New York
Blaufränkisch Kolfok, ‘Intra! The Wild,’ Burgenland, Austria

2022
2022
2021
2022
2022

$70
$64
$50
$55
$64

— ORANGE —
Pinot Grigio Ramato Lorem, Pasa Robles, California
Chardonnay Blend Channing Daughters, ‘Envelope,’ The Hamptons New York
Riesling Trocken Sybille Kuntz, Mosel, Germany
Chenin Blanc-Grenache Blanc Scions of Sinai, ‘Señor Tallos,’ Coastal Region, South Africa
Tramini Bussay, ‘Roots,’ Zala, Hungary

2022
2015
2020
2022
2022

$64
$80
$75
$70
$64

Nope! Orange wine is made by leaving the skins of white grapes in contact with the fermenting juice (nor-
mally the skins are immediately removed in the production of white wine).

As a result of the skin contact, deeper, more concentrated flavors can develop in these wines. They tend to 
be a more bold and savory version of a wine from the very same grape, with added tannin and texture.

While orange wines have gained a great deal in popularity in recent years, this style of wine is as ancient as 
winemaking itself, dating back almost 6000 years from the area where Georgia (the country) is now.

Is orange wine made from oranges?

What does orange wine taste like?

ORANGE FAQs
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Is orange wine a new thing?



red

You know that burst of mouthwatering, tangy fruit flavor when you bite into a fresh berry? That is exactly what we mean when 
we call these wines “crunchy.” Typically light in body and low in tannin, these reds have bright acidity and crisp fruit flavors.
Gamay Division, ‘Nouveau Nouveau,’ Columbia Valley, Washington 
Gamay Cochonnet, France | 1L
     Served chilled
Red Riesling Living Roots, ‘Red Rizza,’ Finger Lakes, New York
     Riesling juice fermented on Cabernet Franc skins

2022
2021

2020

$65
$75

$60

— CRUNCHY REDS —

— LIGHT & DELICATE —
Light in body but certainly not light in flavor! These are easy to drink reds that are packed with fresh red fruit flavors and even 
floral notes like rosé petal.
Fluerie Anne-Sophie Dubois, ‘L’Alchimiste,’ Beaujolais, France
Morgon Antoine Sunier, Beaujolais, France
Dolcetto d’Alba G.D. Vajra, Piedmont, Italy
Etna Rosso Torre Mora, ‘Cauru,’ Sicily, Italy
Karasakız Paşaeli, ‘6N,’ Kaz Dağları, Turkey
Grenache A Tribute to Grace, Santa Barbara County, California

2021
2021
2022
2021
2021 
2022

$80
$80
$56
$65
$50
$65

 PINOT NOIR
AROUND THE WORLD 

Pinot Noir is hands down the most ordered red here at Ardesia. Why is it so beloved? It is famous for its delicate, ethereal red 
fruit flavors and its ability to express a sense of place, sometimes down to a very specific row of vines within a vineyard. While 
its home is the Burgundy region of France, and despite it being considered one of the most fickle and hard to grow grapes, 
winemakers from all over the world successfully grow expressions of their own terroir.

Sancerre Rouge Isabelle Garrault, ‘Les Grands Monts,’ Loire, France
Givry 1er Cru Domaine Xavier Besson, ‘Le Petit Pretans,’ France
Bourgogne Rouge Domaine Arlaud, ‘Roncevie,’ France
Blauer Spätburgunder Ziereisen, ‘Talrain,’ Baden, Germany
Pinot Noir Saurwein, ‘NOM,’ Stellenbosch, South Africa
Pinot Noir Felton Road, ‘Bannockburn,’ Central Otago, New Zealand
Pinot Noir te Pā, ‘Taylor River,’ Marlborough, New Zealand
Pinot Noir Sandhi, Santa Rita Hills, California
Pinot Noir Capiaux, ‘Chimera,’ Russian River Valley, California
Pinot Noir Chacra, ‘Sin Azufre,’ Patagonia, Argentina

2020
2021
2021
2019
2021
2021
2019
2021
2022
2021

$70
$95
$95
$75

$160
$120
$90
$78
$75
$82
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red

— HERBAL —
Garden wines. We find that the fruity characteristics in these reds take a back seat, while the distincive herbal notes from 
green, leafy aromas to planter-box herbs like rosemary, thyme and oregano, are more prominent. 

Saumur Arnaud Lambert, ‘Clos Mazurique,’ France
Sciaccarellu Clos Fornelli, ‘La Robe d’Ange,’ Corsica, France
Niellucciu Blend Domaine Maestracci, ‘Clos Reginu,’ Corse Calvi, France
Pelaverga Piccolo Castello di Verduno, Piedmont, Italy
Tintilla Luis Pérez, ‘El Triángulo,’ Cádiz, Spain
Montepulciano Living Roots, Limestone Coast, Australia

2021
2022
2021
2022
2020
2020

$65
$60
$52
$65
$60
$68

— LUSH —

Generally medium bodied with concentrated fruit flavors, these are great options for groups that have a wide range of tastes. 
The fruity qualities of these wines can vary from light red fruits like cherry and raspberry to darker ones like blueberry and 
blackcurrant.

Grenache An Approach To Relaxation, ‘Sucette,’ Barossa Valley, Australia
Chianti Classico Istine, Tuscany, Italy
Douro Tinto Pormenor, ‘Canuco,’ Douro, Portugal
Merlot Blend* Viña Magaña, ‘Barón de Magaña,’ Navarra, Spain
Merlot* Januik, Columbia Valley, Washington
Zinfandel Turley, ‘Old Vines,’ Napa, California
Syrah Graeme et Julie Bott, ‘First Flight,’ Northern Rhône, France
Syrah Blend Maison Noir, ‘Horseshoes and Handgrenades,’ Oregon

2017
2021
2021
2018
2020
2021
2020
NV

$95
$65
$50
$60
$70
$75
$85
$65

* Let’s talk about Merlot - it sure does get a bad rap. This is partially because the movie Sideways (2004) mocked 
the grape as part of its story line, and had such an impact that sales of Merlot dropped (while Pinot Noir skyrock-
eted). Some producers across California even tore up their Merlot vines. We are here to remind you that Merlot 
is in fact a grape that makes delicious wines! Round, soft, and easy to drink with bright red fruit. Not to mention, 
it’s one of the main grapes in some of the most famous blends from Bordeaux.
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red

 — DECODE PIEDMONT —
The region of Piedmont (or Piemonte in Italian [pyeh-MON-tay]) is one of the most famous, not only in Italy, but also 
around the world. It is best known for its reds with incredible aging potential, especially those from Barolo and Barbaresco 
where wines are made from the beautiful Nebbiolo grape. Situated in the northwest corner of Italy, the region is surrounded 
on three sides by mountains—the Alps in the north and west and the Apennines in the south. The ancient phrase “a pie de 
monte” literally means at the “foot of the mountains.”

Pelaverga Piccolo Castello di Verduno, Piedmont, Italy
Dolcetto d’Alba G.D. Vajra, Piedmont, Italy
Barbera Superiore Luigi Pira, Serralunga d’Alba, Italy
Barbaresco Franco Serra, Piedmont, Italy 
Barolo Mauro Molino, Piedmont, Italy
Barolo Azelia, ‘Margheria,’ Piedmont, Italy

2022
2022
2020
2019
2019
2018

$65
$56
$65
$95
$110
$220

— EARTHY & ROBUST —
Wines with a savory edge, often with notes of dark fruit flavors, cigar box, and leather. At Ardesia, we call these “sexy wines” 
- wines with mystery that are dense yet elegant, structured yet concentrated. Open a bottle and see what we mean!

Crozes-Hermitage Equis, ‘Domaine des Lises,’ Northern Rhône, France
Negroamaro Cosimo Taurino, ‘Notarpanaro,’ Salice Salentico, Italy
Brunello di Montalcino Siro Pacenti, ‘Pelagrilli,’ Tuscany, Italy
Syrah Camins 2 Dreams, ‘Spear Vineyards,’ Santa Rita Hills, California
Syrah Presqu’ile, Santa Barbara, California
Haut-Médoc Château Lanessan, Bordeaux, France
Zinfandel Seghesio, ‘Old Vine,’ Sonoma, California
Cinsault Blend Musar, ‘Hochar,’ Bekaa Valley, Lebanon
Bordeaux Blend Calluna, ‘CVC,’ Chalk Hill, California

2020
2012
2017
2021
2020
2018
2021
2020
2018

$75
$70
$135
$90
$65
$75
$95
$75
$72
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red

Looking for a red that packs a punch? These wines check all the boxes: bold in flavor, richness, and structure. The highest 
ends of the spectrum. They often hail from warmer regions which produce grapes with high levels of sugar that then convert 
to high levels of alcohol during fermentation (wine 101!). The result is a wine with a full body, intensity, and muscle. Bonus: 
pair these with fatty foods - their robust tannins allow them to stand up to the richness of the dish.

Cabernet Sauvignon Aslina, Western Cape, South Africa
Cabernet Sauvignon Blend Jax Vineyards, ‘Y3 Taureau,’ Napa Valley, California
Bandol Rouge Château de Pibarnon, ‘Les Restanques de Pibarnon,’ France
Douro Tinto Niepoort, ‘Twisted,’ Portugal
Aglianico Elena Fucci, ‘Titolo,’ Vulture, Italy
Ribera del Duero Bodega Áster, ‘Finca el Otero,’ Spain
Cabernet Sauvignon Blend Bodegas Lopez, ‘Montchenot 10 Años,’ Mendoza, Argentina

2020
2021
2020
2021
2019
2019
2012

$65
$70
$85
$60
$75
$135
$65

— BOLD. —

Ball out on some of the most sought out regions and styles.

Chianti Classico Riserva Istine, ‘Levigne,’ Tuscany, Italy
Rioja Gran Reserva CVNE, ‘Viña Real,’ Rioja, Spain
Pomerol Château Bourgneuf, ‘Les Saisons de Bourgneuf,’ Bordeaux, France
Super Tuscan Tolaini, ‘Picconero,’ Tuscany, Italy
Cabernet Sauvignon Corison, Napa Valley, California
Châteauneuf-du-Pape Domaine de la Roquette, ‘Piedlong,’ Southern Rhône, France
Barolo Azelia, ‘Margheria,’ Piedmont, Italy

2018
2015
2021
2018
2019
2020
2018

$125
$160
$120
$235
$175
$150
$220

— RED ROYALTY —
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white & red
organized by country



white (by country)

— FRANCE —
Picpoul de Pinet Gaujal de Saint Bon, ‘Cuvée Dames,’ Languedoc, France
Sancerre Sylvain Bailly, ‘Terroirs,’ Loire, France 
Muscadet Domaine de l’Ecu, ‘Orthogneiss,’ Loire, France
Gewürztraminer Domaine Mittnacht, Alsace, France
Pinot Blanc Blend Meyer-Fonné, ‘Edelzwicker,’ Alsace, France | 1L
Viognier Graeme et Julie Bott, ‘First Flight,’ Northern Rhône, France 
Jura Blanc Domaine Rolet, ‘Blanc Tradition,’ Arbois, France
Aligoté Domaine Pierre-Yves Colin-Morey, Burgundy, France
Roussanne Blend Clusel-Roch, ‘Sur le Mont,’ Northern Rhône, France
Chablis 1er Cru Domaine Chantemerle, Fourchaume, France
Meursault Pierre Girardin, ‘Les Belles Filles,’ Côte d’Or, France
Mâcon Domaine Olivier Merlin, ‘La Roche Vineuse,’ Mâcon, France
Côtes du Rhône Blanc Domaine de Saint Cosme, ‘Les Deux Albion,’ Principauté d’Orange, 
France

2022
2022
2019
2022
2020
2021
2015
2021
2021
2022
2021
2020
2020

$52
$68
$52
$65
$70
$85
$65

$105
$70
$85
$150
$80
$62

— ITALY —
Passerina Fabulas, ‘Felices,’ Terre di Chieti, Italy
Passerina Fabulas, ‘Felices,’ Terre di Chieti, Italy
Pinot Grigio Scarpetta, Friuli-Venezia Giulia, Italy
Erbaluce Cieck, Erbaluce di Caluso, Italy
Erbaluce Cieck, ‘T,’ Erbaluce di Caluso, Italy
Gewürztraminer Erste + Neue, Alto Adige, Italy
Falanghina San Francesco, ‘Per Eva,’ Costa d’Amalfi, Italy
Chardonnay Terlano, ‘Kreuth,’ Alto Adige, Italy
Chardonnay Terlano, ‘Kreuth,’ Alto Adige, Italy

2022
2021
2022
2022
2018
2021
2020
2021
2020

$55
$55
$55
$65
$70
$60
$82
$90
$90

— SPAIN —
Verdejo Pago del Cielo, ‘Celeste’, Rueda, Spain
Macabeo Blend Bodega Bernabeleva, ‘Camino de Navaherreros,’ Madrid, Spain
Rioja Blanco Marqués de Tomares, Rioja Alta, Spain

2021
2021
2018

$50
$65
$65
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white (by country)

— GERMANY —
Riesling Kabinett Selbach-Oster, ‘Sonennuhr Zeltinger,’ Mosel, Germany
Scheurebe Kabinett Geil, Rheinhessen, Germany

2020
2020

$70
$56

— AUSTRIA —
Grüner Veltliner Sohm & Kracher, ‘Lion,’ Niederösterreich, Austria
Grüner Veltliner Huber, ‘Terrassen,’ Austria

2020
2022

$65
$60

— GREECE —
Assyrtiko Santo Wines, Santorini, Greece
Malagouzia Domaine Papagiannakos, ‘Kalogeri,’ Attiki, Greece

2022
2022

$60
$55

— CYPRUS —
Xynisteri Makarounas, ‘Aerides,’ Paphos, Cyprus 2022 $55

— SLOVENIA —
Sauvignon Blanc Ciringa, ‘Fosilni Breg,’ Podravje, Slovenia 2020 $56

— HUNGARY —
Furmint Somlói Vándor, Somló, Hungary 2021 $55

23

— PORTUGAL —
Arinto Ilha do Pico, ‘Terras de Lava,’ Açores, Portugal 2020 $60



white (by country)

— USA —
Grüner Veltliner Blend Hermann J. Wiemer, ‘Field White,’ Seneca Lake, New York 
Vermentino Barboursville Vineyards, Virginia 
Arneis Blend Idlewild, ‘Flora & Fauna,’ North Coast, California 
Sauvignon Blanc Macari, ‘Lifeforce,’ North Fork, New York 
Dry Riesling Kelby James Russell, Finger Lakes, New York 
Dry Riesling Galen Glen, ‘Fossil Vineyard,’ Lehigh Valley, Pennsylvania 
Chardonnay Trail Marker, Santa Cruz Mountains, California 
Chardonnay Rhys, Santa Cruz Mountains, California 
Chardonnay Gary Farrell, Russian River, California 
Chardonnay Maison Noir Wines, ‘Knock on Wood’, Willamette Valley, Oregon 

NV
2019
2021
2021
2016
2020
2020
2019
2019
2021

$50
$58
$64
$62
$50
$56
$70
$95
$75
$65

— CHILE —
Semillón Escandalo, Colchagua Valley, Chile 2022 $56
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white (by country)

— AUSTRALIA —

— NEW ZEALAND —
Pinot Gris Loveblock, Marlborough, New Zealand 2020 $65

— SOUTH AFRICA —
Chenin Blanc David & Nadia, Swartland, South Africa 
Chardonnay Aslina, Western Cape, South Africa

2021
2022

$72
$60

Riesling Blend, Ben Haines, Victoria, Australia
Semillon Tyrell’s, Hunter Valley, Australia

2021
2022

$63
$60
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— JAPAN —
Kamoshibito Kuheiji Sake ‘Eau de Désir,’ Junmai Daiginjo, Aichi, Japan | 720mL 2022 $80



red (by country)

— FRANCE —
Gamay (chilled) Cochonnet, France | 1L
Fluerie Anne-Sophie Dubois, ‘L’Alchimiste,’ Fleurie, France
Morgon Antoine Sunier, Morgon, France
Sancerre Rouge Isabelle Garrault, ‘Les Grands Monts,’ Loire, France
Givry 1er Cru Domaine Xavier Besson, ‘Le Petit Pretans,’ France
Bourgogne Rouge Domaine Arlaud, ‘Roncevie,’ France
Saumur Arnaud Lambert, ‘Clos Mazurique,’ France
Niellucciu Blend Domaine Maestracci, ‘Clos Reginu,’ Corse Calvi, France 
Sciaccarellu Clos Fornelli, ‘La Robe d’Ange,’ Corsica, France
Syrah Graeme et Julie Bott, ‘First Flight,’ Northern Rhône, France
Crozes-Hermitage Equis, ‘Domaine des Lises,’ Northern Rhône, France 
Haut-Médoc Château Lanessan, Bordeaux, France
Bandol Rouge Château de Pibarnon, ‘Les Restanques de Pibarnon,’ France
Pomerol Château Bourgneuf, ‘Les Saisons de Bourgneuf,’ Bordeaux, France
Pessac-Léognan Grand Cru Classé Château Malartic-Lagravière, Bordeaux, France
Crozes-Hermitage Equis, ‘Equinoxe,’ Northern Rhône, France | 1.5 L
Châteauneuf-du-Pape Domaine de la Roquette, ‘Piedlong,’ Southern Rhône, France

2021
2021
2021
2020
2021
2021
2021
2021
2022
2020
2020
2018
2020
2021
2015
2020
2020

$75
$80
$80
$70
$95
$95
$65
$52
$60
$85
$75
$75
$85
$120
$180
$110
$150

— ITALY —
Etna Rosso Torre Mora, ‘Cauru,’ Sicily, Italy
Pelaverga Piccolo Castello di Verduno, Piedmont, Italy
Chianti Classico Istine, Tuscany, Italy
Dolcetto d’Alba G.D. Vajra, Piedmont, Italy
Barbera Superiore Luigi Pira, Serralunga d’Alba, Italy
Barbaresco Franco Serra, Piedmont, Italy
Barolo Mauro Molino, Piedmont, Italy
Barolo Azelia, ‘Margheria,’ Piedmont, Italy
Negroamaro Cosimo Taurino, ‘Notarpanaro,’ Salice Salentico, Italy 
Brunello di Montalcino Siro Pacenti, ‘Pelagrilli,’ Tuscany, Italy
Aglianico Elena Fucci, ‘Titolo,’ Vulture, Italy
Chianti Classico Riserva Istine, ‘Levigne,’ Tuscany, Italy
Super Tuscan Tolaini, ‘Picconero,’ Tuscany, Italy
Nebbiolo Ar.Pe.Pe., Rosso di Valtellina, Italy | 1.5L

2021
2022
2021
2022
2020
2019
2019
2018
2012
2017
2019
2018
2018
2016

$65
$65
$65
$56
$65
$95
$110
$220
$70
$135
$75
$125
$235
$150
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red (by country)

— SPAIN —
Tintilla Luis Pérez, ‘El Triángulo,’ Cádiz, Spain
Merlot Blend Viña Magaña, ‘Barón de Magaña,’ Navarra, Spain
Ribera del Duero Bodega Áster, ‘Finca el Otero,’ Spain
Rioja Gran Reserva CVNE, ‘Viña Real,’ Rioja, Spain

2020
2018
2019
2015

$60
$60
$135
$160

— PORTUGAL —
Douro Tinto Pormenor, ‘Canuco,’ Douro, Portugal
Douro Tinto Niepoort, ‘Twisted,’ Douro, Portugal

2021
2021

$50
$60

— GERMANY —
Blauer Spätburgunder Ziereisen, ‘Talrain,’ Baden, Germany 2019 $75

— TURKEY —
Karasakız Paşaeli, ‘6N,’ Kaz Dağları, Turkey 2021 $50

— LEBANON —
Cinsault Blend Musar, ‘Hochar,’ Bekaa Valley, Lebanon 2020 $75
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red (by country)

— USA —
Gamay Division, ‘Nouveau Nouveau,’ Columbia Valley, Washington
Red Riesling Living Roots, ‘Red Rizza,’ Finger Lakes, New York
Grenache A Tribute to Grace, Santa Barbara County, California
Pinot Noir Sandhi, Santa Rita Hills, California
Pinot Noir Capiaux, ‘Chimera,’ Russian River Valley, California
Zinfandel Turley, ‘Old Vines,’ Napa, California
Merlot Januik, Columbia Valley, Washington
Syrah Blend Maison Noir, ‘Horseshoes and Handgrenades,’ Oregon
Syrah Camins 2 Dreams, ‘Spear Vineyards,’ Santa Rita Hills, California 
Syrah Presqu’ile, Santa Barbara, California
Zinfandel Seghesio, ‘Old Vine,’ Sonoma, California
Bordeaux Blend Calluna, ‘CVC,’ Chalk Hill, California
Cabernet Sauvignon Blend Jax Vineyards, ‘Y3 Taureau,’ Napa Valley, California
Cabernet Sauvignon Corison, Napa Valley, California

2022
2020
2022
2021
2022
2021
2020
NV

2021
2020
2021
2018
2021
2019

$65
$60
$65
$78
$75
$75
$70
$65
$90
$65
$95
$72
$70
$175

— ARGENTINA —
Pinot Noir Chacra, ‘Sin Azufre,’ Patagonia, Argentina
Cabernet Sauvignon Blend Bodegas Lopez, ‘Montchenot 10 Años,’ Mendoza, Argentina

2021
2012

$82
$65
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red (by country)

— SOUTH AFRICA —
Pinot Noir Saurwein, ‘NOM,’ Stellenbosch, South Africa
Cabernet Sauvignon Aslina, Western Cape, South Africa

2021
2020

$160
$65

— AUSTRALIA —
Montepulciano Living Roots, Limestone Coast, Australia
Grenache An Approach To Relaxation, ‘Sucette,’ Barossa Valley, Australia

2020
2017

$68
$95
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— NEW ZEALAND —
Pinot Noir Felton Road, ‘Bannockburn,’ Central Otago, New Zealand
Pinot Noir te Pā, ‘Taylor River,’ Marlborough, New Zealand

2021
2019

$120
$90



THE END.


